

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT FEBRUARY 12, 2001

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 00-5362

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

H.J. HEINZ COMPANY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED

RICHARD G. PARKER
Director

DEBRA A. VALENTINE
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation

RICHARD B. DAGEN
DAVID A. BALTO
JAMES A. FISHKIN
JOSEPH S. BROWMAN
Attorneys

DAVID C. SHONKA
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2436

November 29, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF CASE; STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background	3
B. Statement Of The Case	5
C. Statement of Facts And Proceedings Below	5
1. The Parties	5
2. The Product Market And The Baby Food Industry	6
3. The Geographic Markets	9
4. The Merger Would Significantly Increase Concentration in the Relevant Markets and Create a Duopoly	10

5.	Barriers To Entry	11
6.	Effects Of The Merger At Wholesale	11
7.	Effects Of The Merger At The Consumer (Retail) Level	15
8.	Coordinated Interaction, Efficiencies, And Equities	17
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
	ARGUMENT	22
I.	The Commission Made The Showing Required By Section 13(b) of The FTC Act.	24
A.	The Commission Satisfied The Criteria For A Preliminary Injunction	24
B.	The Court Erred In Its Analysis Of Competitive Effects At The Wholesale And Retail Levels	27
1.	The Court Erred In Its Assessment Of The National Wholesale Market	27
2.	The Lower Court Applied The Wrong Standard To Local Retail Markets	31
C.	The District Court Erred In Finding There Is No Likelihood Of Collusion Or Coordinated Action In A Post-Merger Market Consisting Solely Of Heinz And Gerber	34
II.	The District Court Erred In Uncritically Accepting Defendants' Efficiencies Defense	42

A.	Only An Extraordinary Showing of Efficiencies Could Possibly Justify A Merger In Such A Highly Concentrated Market	43
B.	Defendants’ Proffered Efficiencies Are Speculative And Not Legally Cognizable	45
1.	The Claimed Efficiencies Are Speculative and Would Be Swamped By Any Anticompetitive Price Increase	46
2.	The Claimed Efficiencies Are Not Cognizable.	51
(a)	The Efficiencies Depend On A Reduction In Output	51
(b)	The Efficiencies Can Be Achieved Without The Merger	52
(c)	The Merger Is Not An Appropriate Means Of Improving Competition With Gerber	53
III.	The Lower Court Erred In Weighing The Equities	56
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE AS TO WORD COUNT	
	ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	PAGE
<i>Air Line Pilots Association v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Ambach v. Bell</i> , 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 948 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	22, 23
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	36
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	54
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	32
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 837 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	38
<i>FTC v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1992)	52
<i>FTC v. Beatrice Foods, Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	24, 25, 43, 46
* <i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	25, 38
<i>FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	54
<i>FTC v. PPG</i> , 628 F. Supp. 881 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	44
* <i>FTC v. PPG Industrial Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Staples</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	24, 43, 46, 59
* <i>FTC v. University Health</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Warner Communications</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	24, 38, 59
<i>Foltz v. U.S. News & World Report</i> , 760 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	54
* <i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	32, 41
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	29

<i>Knapp Shoes, Inc. v. Sylvania Shoe Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 1222 (1st Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Mayo v. Lakeland Highlands Canning Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 310 (1940)	23
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 16 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1481, 1990 WL 324105 (D. Mass. 1990)	33
<i>RSR Corp. v. FTC</i> , 602 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1979)	54
<i>Smith v. Virginia Commonwealth University</i> , 84 F.3d 672 (4th Cir. 1996);	33
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 377 U.S. 271 (1964)	35
<i>*United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	25, 56
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 576 (S.D.N.Y. 1958)	54
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964)	30
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	55
<i>United States v. Ivaco</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1409 (W.D. Mich. 1989)	41, 46, 48, 51
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	54, 55

<i>United States v. Rockford Mem. Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)	46
<i>United States v. United Tote</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991)	46, 48, 54
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 846 (D.D.C. 1984), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 777 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	45

STATUTES

Clayton Act:

15 U.S.C. § 18	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

Federal Trade Commission Act:

Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
Fed.R.Civ.P. 52(a)	23

MISCELLANEOUS

American Bar Association, <u>Mergers and Acquisitions</u> 137 (2000)	54
Baker, "Contemporary Empirical Merger Analysis," 5:3 <i>George Mason L. Rev.</i> 347, 348 (1997)	38

Baker, “Predatory Pricing After Brooke Group: An Economic Perspective,” 62 Antitrust L.J. 585, 600 n. 74 (1994)	41
Baker, “Two Sherman Act Section One Dilemmas: Parallel Pricing, the Oligopoly Problem, and Contemporary Economic Theory,” 38 Antitrust Bulletin 143, 154-55 (Spring 1993)	40
Brodley, “Proof of Efficiencies in Mergers and Joint Ventures,” 64 Antitrust L.J. 576 (1996)	44
Conrath and Widnell, “Efficiency Claims in Merger Analysis: Hostility or Humility?,” 7 George Mason L. Rev. 685 (1999)	44
FTC and Department of Justice Antitrust Division Horizontal Merger Guidelines, 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,104 at § 1.5 (1997)	10, 36, 44, 45
Phillip Areeda, <u>Antitrust Law</u> , ¶ 901b2	36, 44
Pitofsky, “Efficiencies in Defense of Mergers,” 7 George Mason L. Rev. 485, 486-87 (1999)	52
<i>Moore's Federal Practice 3d</i> § 52.12[2]	23
